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A List of Lands, Town and
City Lots Returned Delinquent

Sale of Delinquent Property February 10, 1913

The following is a list of lands, town and city lots returned delinquent by Albert N.

Chamness, Treasurer of Wayne county, for the non-payme- of taxes for the year 1911,
and former years, including taxes for the current year, 1912, in Wayne County. Indiana.

c'
oc r:o

25 H a
I

UK'HMOXD CITY Continued)WASHINGTON TO WW'S H I P.
- t

ipt s e .
Gr is wold. Lewis A

Harker, Milton H. i E. L).' pt n e end..j Pt w 1,2 n w
.in w

"33 Home . ..;
o RT&M Co
4 J M L . . j

27 H M
54 AM

$172.53
. 6.19

3.0 V

3.72
78.46

v

Fielding, Matthew .
Kaufman, Jacob
Meredith, Virginia C.
Pointner, Frank
Prezinger, J. R

13 150.00
13 1.00
12 1.00
12 3.00
12 12.00

4

20
34
35
35

15
15
16
16
16

rjasseauuscn. joaepn ..i s 2 ...
do do j

Hendricks. William F...pt
pt n e
pt n e

I 4, 5

.2 - s a a
Name of Owner Description. fl-

- a '

g H g
2 a g J c5 -
W E-- CJ 25 25 Hcs

45 Perry .MILTON CORPORATION.
1 40 ft14

I
j Henson, Thos. & Cather-- ;

iue
' Hunt, Frank J. . . . , pt n w

! Hussey. lbert M
t $ 12.ob
J & M S 102.59 Kin'. ',' ' ' " """

II A L
pt w side

1
Barker, Mary
Clark, Emma J. . . .

Crawford, Aaron B.
Ferguson, John J. .

1.44. . i pt w side .......ABINOTON TOWNSHIP. 2 7
3 9pt canal basin & .

Klopp. Henry & Charles i

Gildeuhaar j

do do
do do .

Leverton, Willis & John
43.16

29.28$ 6.43Carty, Joseph P 15 12

OK..
dr..i h ..
DR..DR..
V & II
P II
J M S

pt n eT. Connell
, McClung, M. G 12 26.35 ,,n .

Snow, John E. & S. Knott. William F ; ptPritchard w 56 ft 8 pt s lot 1 & 1 1 ftdo doBOSTON TOWNSHIP.
do do e

36.96
40. 6S
55.26
22.10

Lamb. Crias I

Lammott. Rots N. & Ger; Warren, Peter pt n e .2012158.291.30i22 13pt s eLent, Lydia 4 4eaver, Mollie 1
. . . tie V

Leavitt, John E '

do do
do do

Leonard. John 4S4 ft lot 23 & S ft n s.

BOSTON CORPORATION. WAYNE TOWNSHIP.

f.5.; J C 190' Bailey. Cornelia et al .
.'

pt n e
.o'oi Baker, James H j pt n w

P. & II. subDavis, Mary C
Druley, Alexander J.
Taylor, Alvin

!

12

31

.03

.06

i . i 8

13
14

. . . i .

14
Ball, William B H

21 II Terrace
75 D M
79 l & M

101 I & M
20 CR & FW

1 H H C. ..
: 11 11 c. ..
9. Thomas..

32 J W N ..
41 P V W ..

Iu2 1 & M ..
103 I & M . .

39 Perrv ...
20 Highland
76 I) M . .

88

44
.1pt n eBlake, William ...

Brokamp, Henry J. B II

15.34
26.24

113.70
10. 4 S

6.59
7.45

4582

4.74

1.85
1 8
1 85
1.8

So.29
70.79
16.22

26.81

2.33
2.33

73.80
71.18
26 42
27.3- -'
67.58
23.99

9.81
9 82

31.97
4.7
2.81

126 90
18.76
98.89
72.46

139 58
47.51

9.24
9.25

135.03
.3

603
6.03
6 02

t

10.48
8.78

72.43
46.93

32.28
29.07

33.74

Cm. B. s dCENTER TOWNSHIP.

1 oU Lutner, Joseph
do do

- Metts, Charles S
36 ;t- -' Miller, Henrv No. 2

-- -' Miller, Oren A. & Benj F.
Miller. Elizabeth J

do do , .

Mills, David C. Rec
-- 24 Mills, Wm. & Florence..
2 24 Mills Tn.tin 4

i

i
I

$ 2.201.001pt n e 28 16 14 Carman THg f 62
29qi 7

T oo Commons, Joseph A. . .

B H
B H
Beallview

pt n w & ne 29&36! 14&16 1&14;
e m d s e. . 19! 16 141

pt n w 30! 16; 14!
Cook, Edward

Harris, George D
Hart, George R
Lewis, Harriett, Maria.
E. & R. Railroad ..
? , v r
i j j . ..

46.50'
.25;
.75;

j

1.87
PtCook & Boyd

Creager, Jonathan W. .

pt s w .

Trustee 65 b: H
12!

8!

62 J
5 W A R ..j

44 R R & Co

14;
. . .

13;
ft 8

Davis, Jas. R. & Mary C.l pt n e .91 40 ft I

.1.50 ftCENTER VILLE CORPORATION. Deuker, Louisa W
Dickinson Trust Co. Tr..

fin An

2.15
3.56

14.92
2.25
2.15
1.74

00

2.25

J Max
EH .

EH.
93

150
18S

109 B & l
8 F A O

10 C E C.

Mcore, George B.
Morgan, Eliza
Muggenberg. Mary E. . .

MugKenberg. Bernard ..
McClellan. Kate
Nelson, Hiram S
Nobbe. Louise

do do
Ncrrell. Beile C
Norris. James A. Co.. .

do do
do do
do do

n
Pt
Pt12! 14 .06pt s w

$ 30.68!
179.59 Elliott, ADraham V. ...

Ernest, Otto
16.98.
15. 95 Green, Herbert & Sarah

15: E ..
16 E ..

68! O P
105; O P

Baker, Eliza C. ,

do do

Johnson, Almeda
do do

34 ft w d.

pt n w d .
47 B H

10
10

9
91
92
9:t
94

P & I. .
P & L.
J M
D & M .
D M .
n & m .
1 & M .

281 14; 4.05s w
S. Rich rnd sub.Haas, Henna L

do do
do do

S
s

8.10
1.35
1.35
1.35
1.35
1.36
1.35
2.25

15.37

C T P
C T P
C T P
C T P
C T P
C T P
B II ..

85
88
89

110
111
123
131

1.60,
. . . . '

... .1

.15

Pease. Chas E pt s w

Parrott, Henry E
Piehl, Emma K.&Geo. V. C. T. P. 2nd add.
Preziner. J. R pt s w

do do
do do

26.47 do do
3.75 Hadden, King I)

Hadden, Mary E

"1 8
s

69! O
82! O

J
11 Block 10Omella, Lillian

do do
35 ft m p..
9 ft w d e H 14!

2.41'- -13!01

i.. .CLAY TOWNSHIP.
pt n e

Greenwood
41, HomePrice, Benjamin G pt Om 439.

2 4 ' j Redmond, Dora E
. !

Huffman, Howard C.
Howard, Marv J. . .T

E H
M P
M P

218
41!
33 3 0 rtupv. Rrideet ! Dt Om 81 nwi 32i 14;$ 11.41 Hunter. Francis A. .

I 2.01
5.00!

.05!
13
131

pt n e
pt lot s w .

Dale, Margaret .

Stewart, Mary E. 63!26 l Robinson. Robert G. &

H( Elizabeth B I pt !
.1 1 4-- 5 Haynes.

811 A M ...
21-1- CHC.

f-- Roney. John A ! i

Schneile. John Fred-k..-
.

pt lot 22 &.(
Seifert. Joseph lots 77, 85. 86. 87. 88. 89 &

GREENE TOWNSHIP.
90! D & M .

Johnson. Axel -- 'H
14! 10.00! . . 32' j F28 $ 48.63 Jones, Alice .18!Tillson, Forrester A. . n end nw 31 .59'pt sd s e . . 14! 19 'J Spatz, Charles H. . .

33
414 14!.o! 32!Starr, H. C. & Ida MJACKSON TOWNSHIP. n OA pt n w

pts . . .
Little, Mary Est.
Luken, Elizabeth A. .

do do

12!
...I

1!

J F
HC&IMS

P & H . .

H I F ...

it s w
40 ft n a
pt n e

4-- 5

13'13 1.001 --
4b Sutton, Chas. G. & Eliz

.;$ 1.1829 16 12

rl'4' Beallview
i "

. .
f

1! H L C . .

.....!
1 ::

U6f E H ....
.1

127 B H

.16!Able, Rettie pt b e
.1:1432pt Om 53 .

W
Tharp. James
Tyler & BrunebackI; CAMBRIDGE CITY CORPORATION.

1.25!13'Unknown Owner
Moorman, Clara T. 1.74! pt s w

Mt Auburn
Pt

do do . . . .

30.22
6.64

32.84
31.92

7.30
36.02

7.29
10.47

34.76
21.98
5.02

64.32
BOO
6.18
5.94
3.74

40.50
8.95
6.00

36.60
6.37
5.37
5.37
5.38

74.35
2.17
6.66

26.66

9.13
6.99

13
12

Beard, Isaac N. . .

Bowers, William T.
w r n r
w r n r McDonald. Amy E.

! do do
4. do do

ni! do do
Updike. Marearet I. ...

f Van Kirk. William
Norris, EHis M pt 22! 14! 1! :Us w

S3! D & M .
I

106' D & M .
4; AM ...

78, D & M .
1. H E R .
41 J M H .

33! J W N .
S! Thomas.
2! F II J
6 Home

Seekers.
8 do
9' do

59! J S

Ptw r s r
w r s r pt.
w r a r ... . .

Bush. Augusta
do do

Clark, W. H
Feemster, Alonzo R.

. Wesfn Methodist Bk Co.!
Pegg, Dav'd S
Pease, Fred N. ....
f do do . i . . .

Pike,. Wm. L. & Lydia E.

12
12
28
21
Blk 23
21

t. Wiley, Charles T. Tr.z - C.Williamson, Chester

J Max. . .
C T P ..
C T P ..
Beallview

Beallview
Beallview
Beallview

51!
?r
5t)

465

408'
222!
126!

lots

I
2nd arid s divi . . , ,
2nd add s divj

:

i

. . . . . . . .
'.

. . . . . . . . .
h '. . . '. '.

. . . . . . . . . . .

pt s w 5! 13! II 1.00
i ! j

2.25
2.25
2.25

18.12
e r n r
e r n r

do do
do do
do do

Wilson. W. Benton . .

Wilson. Maude B
Woodland Realty Co. .

Woods, Lizzie

S.hlact Mfg.. The
Schnelle, William
Sieweke, Henry & Mary
Sinex. Anna B

Smith, Lurvena

67j H Springs!

do do
do do ......

Fisher, Maggie
do' do

Foyst, Matilda
Gaar, Milton H

do do
Glass, Elbert S.&Eva M
Graham, George Est. . . .

29! W B ..
21 C S ..Pt

Pt .13',I5i14! 13!pt n w 34'
22 rds New Paris Pike

pt.
90.00Winslow, I.Iary E I pts

4'
25;
20

1--

211
22!

1!

S!

9!
lo-n- !

8!

16;
17!
18!
19'
20'
21

28-26- !

II
68;
16!
28!
26'

24!

Smith. Edna M
do do ...

Smith, Harriett B. . . .

South Side Imp. Ass'n.

ro-71-1 p v w
I

21
20
20
8
8
8
20
22
22 ......
22
22
22
22
28 ......
1 ...
27
26
24
CCLI Co

w
w
w
w
w
w
w
w

do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do

6
7!
5!

22
38'
39'
75
SO

85
117'
25!
51"
513'
693
745'
762
763'
790
742!

H. add No 2
e r n r pt
e r n r
w r s r

7.82
2.25
2.25
2.25
2.70
2.70
2.70
2.70
2.70
2.70
2.70
2.25
2.25
2.25
1.81
1.81
1.80
1.80
1.81
2.02

14.72
1.34
1.59

10.05
1.49
4.45

1.52
1.51
1.51
1.81
1.83
1.51
1.50
1.51
3.85
3.88
3.88
3.88
3.89
3.S9
3.90
1.51
8.21

55.05
2.16
8.05
6.99

18.99
1.50

80.0 V

13.08
6.12
2.23
1.6V
3.95

25.95
25.96

3.16
3.17
4.82
1.51
5.49
5.49
4.10
4.11

42.31
1.50

Rich. Ter.
Rich. Ter.
Rich. Ter.jBeallview!
Beallview
BeallviewJ
Beallview!
Beallview;
Beallview!
Beallview!
Beallviewj
Beallview!
Beallview!
Beallview!
Beallview!
Beallviewj
Beallview!
Beallview
Beallview!

I

I

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Hull. William J
Ingerman, Benj. F.
Kepler, George T

do do ...
do do ...
do do ...

Marson, John W

State of Indiana. Wayne County, sb. .

I L. S. Eowman. Auditor in and for said County of Wayne and State aforesaid. Co

hereby certifv that the foregoing is a true and correct list of lands and Iota returned de-

linquent by Albert N. Chamness. Treasurer of Wayne county, for the non-payme- of tax-

es due thereon, for the year 1911. and former years, to which is added the taxes for th
current yenr of 1912 and costs. Witness my hand and official seal this the 1st day of
January. 1913. L. S. BOWMAN. Auditor Wayne County.
State of Indiana. Wayne county.

Notice is hereby given that all of said lands, town and city lots, returned delin-
quent as above set forth, will be sold for such dellnquencIeB, or as much as mar b dn
thereon from the owners thereof, at the time of said sale. 'at the Court House door in the
city of Richmond, on the second Monday of February. 1913, being the 10th day of the
said month of February. 1913. Said sale will be made by Albert X. Chamness, County
Treasurer, unless taxes, penalties and costs be paid by that time and the said sale will
continue from day to day until all lands, town and city lots, or parts thereof shall haTe
been offered for sale. Sale to commence at 10 o'clock a. m. each day.

Witness my hand and the seal of the Board of Commissioners this the 1st day of

27
27 16 12Medsker, Wm. F. & Alice .50'

. 8i

w r n r pt
w r b r
pt 8 w ...
lot law .
e r n r
e r n r
w r n r .
w r n r .

do do ...
Millikan, Frank M. ...
Moser. Addle Hill ....

do do ...
Patter, Mary
Peet, Thomas

do do ...
Ridgway, Noah ......

13!
12!

13
141

pt s e
8th div

.75!

.20i
add
add

M. & F.
M. & F.
w r n r
w r s r

11!
4!
9!
4!

12!
13!

2!
3!

12!
27!

8--

1 59 January, 1913. L. S. BOWMAN. Auditor w ayne county.
159 Attest: A. N. CHAMNESS, Treasurer of Wayne County.
L6o!

.

Beallview!
Beallview!
Beallviewj
Beallview;
Beallview!

750!
751!
752'
753
754

do do

Stewart. Harry
Sulzer. Harrison
Test, James W
Thiesing, Henry J

do do
do do
do do
do do

TTlch. Albert & Nettie..
Warren. William
Weiss, Jacob E
Yearyan, Jesse & Emma

A

11
23
12
o

3
3
11
11
10
12
11
11
29
28
30
4

1.59
w r n r 26jpt n w 14! 40.00!

nt n 1.

73.23
2.25

18.91

2.26

19 14! 6.00!a 8 s.

SmithBon, John
Spring, Henry .........
Stoner, Cyrus Y.

do do
Stoltz, John

do do
Williams, Eula & Harry
Zeyen, John & Jos. L. . .

43! M P....
57! B H

w r s r lots 1, 6, 7, 8
291w r s r .

e r n r pt . . .

H. add No. 2
I I FQir EteilfeWEBSTER TOWNSHIP.

DUBLIN CORPORATION
28 14, 65.501

14! 21.001
14! . .50!

21
3516 c w s

17!
17!
17!

t

n!'

Flatley, Patrick H pf s w . .

Harvey, Cyrena M pt s e ..
Huelson. Emil & Barbara! pt fc
Jessup. Jennie pt
Ryan, Jacob lot 1 g w

$ 58.35
22.77

1.90
8.26

--3.88

Kepler, George T
Sarah E '.

Mercer, Jas. L. & Kate B.
1216!

Pt
pt a e .....
pt n e

.33! ..29!
29j S C1216!

2.

41
11

29
3

1.00!
.31! ..

V.. "!1!

30 ft e pt.
,.J 10 ft w s.

.50

.75

.42

.34

.54

.74

.04

.44

.44

.46

.16

.37

RICHMOND CITY. Use
F .

W
W
W
w
w
w
F .

Prezinger, S. A
Reed, John W

do do
Reed, Grace

do do
do do ..
do do

Sheppard. Edna et al
Stewart, Charles ...

8
7!
8!

'

9!
10!
10!

3!
3i

L

Pt
Pt

2
1.

12
25

!Anderson, Danzil e
Aukerman, Mary C ptPt 8'

33
47
12!

Baldwin, Eliz. & Baily P.i " f.
do do ! 3rd add ' ! f

C. Ave
J W N
J H B
CHC
H M ..

E ST GERMANTOWN CORPORATION.
do do 21 ft S S Earlham Place &!.

20 ft n b of lots 17 & 18.. I.
pt Om 14 ..! 32 14

Bear, Jacob 4'; 1w 4 ,$ 2.08

1.54
3.86

20.98
37.85

81.21
21.98
22.67
20.76

6.65
7.57

29.60
29.60

.13!1 ..
zi

Fairview
MT. AUBURN CORPORATION.

25
I

11
16!

.33!

55! H A L . .
26' AM

66 H Springs
42 O K
43 O K
44' O K
45; O K
49 Block 2..

McCullough, Myra
Oler, Lyda A

pt n w
pt nw & sw!

$ 3
11.28; 12! 5.50 .

29.60 ;

Batter, Anna K
Beach, Alonzo
Bond, George J
Bond, Chas. F
Brannon, William E.
Brown. Daniel F

do do
do do
do do

Brown, Clarence C
Brown, Walter D. & C. C.

Chase, Millie W
Chesbrough. Edith S. ..
Compton. Mary E

Cruger, Mary E
Dennis, Alice A
Derbyshire, Gurney D...

HAGERSTOWN CORPORATION. M. & P. add
pt lot 29 . ..: 29' CR & FWi it AI J 47
40 ft s s & pt vacated st.

95: D & M ..1
45; L & B ..

5! H Terrace!

03
03
04
73
12

5
5
5
9.

14.

47
47
24
24

Davis, A. E
do do ....
do do

Fouts. Allen
do do

"Vtewater Valley R. R.
Co

s i
s

pt lot 1 s e. 171 12! .66! 5.17
Dettmer, Herman J. E.

... .
105! Dc ii ..

19' A J
32' A W B . .

13!
Von Pein

5' Jenkins
5 H Springs

17! H Terrace!

& A. K
Dickinson Trust Co. TrNEW GARDEN TOWNSHIP.

32.96
79.18
21.40

4.91
10.48
9.68

4.55
30.69
8.56

47.96
4.74
1.69
2.81
2.81
5.36

22.00
22.02

7.94
3.50
5.07

20.48
71.17

4.08
i

r! 1 r
70! 20; H Terracei

f TtHd. John
Ward. Nathan & Lydia

Thompson

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

2.

18.
49 H Terracei

pt s w 20, 15 1! .22' .

14!
Pt n e 11 17 6.33! .

J 1
I

I
1

24' CR & FW!
25 CR Sc. FWi

FOUNTAIN CITY CORPORATION. Ttoey Mways PayDingley, Henry J. .

Echenrode. Dfniel !.

23 CR & FW
341 EMM ..
84; Ji & M ..

1071 D m"..
22 E fc J R
10 Grisvold

P1r .Taenh W.j V -
Prezinger, J. R. .. pt n a 14i .3417; 1.52 Fo6senkemper, Louis H

luray. ..,...

n


